
Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing              

Part 1 - Project Information.  The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1.  Responses 
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.  
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available.  If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully 
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.   

Complete all items in Part 1.  You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful 
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item. 

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information 

Name of Action or Project:  

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map): 

Brief Description of Proposed Action: 

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone:  

E-Mail:

Address: 

City/PO: State:  Zip Code: 

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance,
administrative rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that 
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2.  If no, continue to question 2. 

NO   YES 

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency?
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

NO  YES 

3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action?  ___________ acres 
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?  ___________ acres 
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?  ___________acres  

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
  9 Urban    9 Rural (non-agriculture)      9 Industrial      9 Commercial     9 Residential (suburban)   
  9 Forest 9 Agriculture   9 Aquatic 9 Other (specify): _________________________ 

  9 Parkland 
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5. Is the proposed action,
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

NO   YES N/A 

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural
landscape? 

NO   YES 

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?
If Yes, identify: __________________________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO   YES 

8.   a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? 

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

NO   YES 

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies: 
_______________________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO   YES 

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?

         If  No, describe method for providing potable water: ______________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO   YES 

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?

If  No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: ________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO   YES 

12.  a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic 
Places?   

b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

NO   YES 

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain 
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? 

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres: _______________ 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO   YES 

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site.  Check all that apply:
  Shoreline   Forest   Agricultural/grasslands   Early mid-successional

  Wetland    Urban   Suburban

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed
 by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? 

NO   YES 

16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO   YES 

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes, 

a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?    NO       YES 

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe:                                                                                               NO       YES 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO   YES 
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EAF Mapper Summary Report Tuesday, February 06, 2018 1:38 PM

Disclaimer:   The EAF Mapper is a screening tool intended to assist 
project sponsors and reviewing agencies in preparing an environmental 
assessment form (EAF). Not all questions asked in the EAF are 
answered by the EAF Mapper. Additional information on any EAF 
question can be obtained by consulting the EAF Workbooks.  Although 
the EAF Mapper provides the most up-to-date digital data available to 
DEC, you may also need to contact local or other data sources in order 
to obtain data not provided by the Mapper. Digital data is not a 
substitute for agency determinations.

Part 1 / Question 7  [Critical Environmental 
Area]

No

Part 1 / Question 12a  [National Register of 
Historic Places]

Yes

Part 1 / Question 12b  [Archeological Sites] Yes

Part 1 / Question 13a [Wetlands or Other 
Regulated Waterbodies]

No

Part 1 / Question 15 [Threatened or 
Endangered Animal]

Yes

Part 1 / Question 15 [Threatened or 
Endangered Animal - Name]

Atlantic Sturgeon, Shortnose Sturgeon, Indiana Bat

Part 1 / Question 16 [100 Year Flood Plain] No

Part 1 / Question 20 [Remediation Site] Yes

1Short Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report
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Environmental Remediation Databases Details

Site Record
Administrative Information
Site Name: CH - MGP - Beacon Street
Site Code: 314069
Program: State Superfund Program
Classification: N *
EPA ID Number:

Location
DEC Region: 3
Address: River Street
City:Beacon    Zip: 12508
County:Dutchess
Latitude: 41.5062354
Longitude: -73.98241136
Site Type:
Estimated Size: 0 Acres

Site Owner(s) and Operator(s)
Current Owner Name: CITY OF BEACON
Current Owner(s) Address: 1 MUNICIPAL PLAZA, SUITE 1 
                                               BEACON,NY, 12508
Current Owner Name: GARY BLUM
Current Owner(s) Address: 418 RIVER STREET 
                                               BEACON,NY, 12508
Current Owner Name: Gurmukh Singh
Current Owner(s) Address: 428 RIVER STREET 
                                               BEACON,NY, 12508
Current Owner Name: Hassan Toy
Current Owner(s) Address: 422 RIVER STREET 
                                               BEACON,NY, 12508
Current Owner Name: JOSEPH HARNEY
Current Owner(s) Address: 416 RIVER STREET 
                                               BEACON,NY, 12508
Current Owner Name: Jeffrey L. Boetign
Current Owner(s) Address: 424 RIVER STREET 
                                               BEACON,NY, 12508
Current Owner Name: Jeffrey Staten
Current Owner(s) Address: 420 RIVER STREET 
                                               BEACON,NY, 12508
Current Owner Name: Joseph Stezel

http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/8663.html
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Current Owner(s) Address: 430 RIVER STREET 
                                               BEACON,NY, 12508
Current Owner Name: Robert Harrington
Current Owner(s) Address: 426 RIVER STREET 
                                               BEACON,NY, 12508
Current On-Site Operator: 7-11
Stated Operator(s) Address: 
                                                ,NY
Current On-Site Operator: CENTRAL HUDSON GAS & ELECTRIC CORP.
Stated Operator(s) Address: 284 SOUTH AVENUE 
                                                POUGHKEEPSIE,NY 126014874
Current On-Site Operator: Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp.
Stated Operator(s) Address: 284 South Avenue 
                                                Poughkeepsie,NY 12601

Site Description
See V00293

Site Environmental Assessment
See V00293. The actual site of the MGP has been redeveloped, and no trace of the original plant or
surrounding soils remains. A neighboring property across the street (Dorel Hat) was found to have
been impacted by tar which had migrated from the MGP site, and was remediated under V00293.

* Class N Sites: "DEC offers this information with the caution that the amount of information provided
for Class N sites is highly variable, not necessarily based on any DEC investigation, sometimes of
unknown origin, and sometimes is many years old. Due to the preliminary nature of this information,
significant conclusions or decisions should not be based solely upon this summary."

For more Information: E-mail Us
Refine Current Search

mailto:derweb@dec.ny.gov
javascript:document.RefineSearch.submit();
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Environmental Remediation Databases Details

Site Record
Administrative Information
Site Name: CH - Beacon MGP
Site Code: V00293
Program: Voluntary Cleanup Program
Classification: C
EPA ID Number:

Location
DEC Region: 3
Address: 416 & 418 & 420 & 422 & 424 & 426 &
City:Beacon    Zip: 12508
County:Dutchess
Latitude: 41.50621157
Longitude: -73.98240676
Site Type:
Estimated Size: 4 Acres

Site Owner(s) and Operator(s)

Site Description
Site Location: The CHGE Beacon MGP Dorel Hat property is located in a suburban area in the City of
Beacon, Dutchess County, N.Y. The site is approximately 4 acres in size, and is bounded by West
Main St. to the north, River St. to the east, an open field owned by the Metropolitan Transportation
Authority to the south and by Railroad Drive and the Beacon Railroad station to the west. Site
Features: The main site features include: an approximately 32,000 square foot building surrounded by
a grass covered area in the southern portion of the property and an asphalt paved parking lot in the
northern half. Current Zoning/Uses: The site is currently used for storage and office space and is
zoned commercial. The surrounding parcels are commercial and residential. The nearest residential
area is comprised of townhouses located approximately 100 feet to the east on River St. Past Uses of
the Site: The 1 Main Street site is adjacent to a former manufactured gas plant (MGP). The MGP,
located on River Street, operated from 1871 to approximately 1946. Operable Units (OU) The site was
divided into 2 Operable Units. An operable unit represents a portion of a remedial program for a site
that for technical or administrative reasons can be addressed separately to investigate, eliminate or
mitigate a release, threat of release or exposure pathway resulting from the site contamination

http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/8663.html
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Operable Unit 1 (OU1) consists of the MGP site itself, which has since been redeveloped for
residential use. It appears that all contaminated soils were removed prior to redevelopment. No
significant amounts of MGP contamination were found to remain at the former MGP site, and it was
determined that no further action was required. A release letter for the Beacon MGP was issued under
the VCA on January 31, 2002. Operable Unit 2 (OU2)consists of the property across the street from
the MGP, known as the Dorel Hat property.The majority of MGP contaminated soil was removed
during an IRM conducted in 2007. On September 12, 2007 the Dorel Hat property was transferred to
the Metropolitan Transportation Authority. On July 15, 2011 the Metropolitan Transportation Authority
filed a Deed Restriction by which it is required to comply with the Department approved Site
Management Plan. Site Geology/Hydrogeology: The site is underlain by unconsolidated sand and silt
deposits to a depth of approximately 8 feet. Below these, a 4 foot thick clay layer lies above the slate
bedrock. Groundwater on the site flows toward the Hudson River, to the west.

Contaminants of Concern (Including Materials Disposed)
Contaminant Name/Type
other
coal tar

Site Environmental Assessment
The primary contaminant is coal tar which contains PAHs and BTEX compounds. The majority of coal
tar contaminated soil was removed during an IRM conducted in 2007. Due to the presence of the
Dorel Hat building, a force sewer Main and a gas line on the site, some of the coal tar contaminated
soil was not removed and remains in the subsurface under the building and to the east of the
building.The coal tar is located at a depth of approximately 5 to 10 feet below the ground surface.
Beneath the building, sub-slab soil vapor exceeds guidance values for indoor air. A sub-slab
depressurization vapor mitigation system prevents sub-slab vapor from entering the building
Groundwater on the site exceeds Groundwater Quality Standards for VOCs, SVOC's, Metals and
Pesticides. The area is supplied by a public water supply.

Site Health Assessment
Measures are in place to control the potential for coming in contact with sub-surface soil and
groundwater contamination remaining at the site. People are not drinking the contaminated
groundwater because the site is served by a public water supply that is not affected by this
contamination. Volatile organic compounds in groundwater may move into the soil vapor (air spaces
within the soil), which in turn may move into overlying buildings and affect the indoor air quality. This
process, which is similar to the movement of radon gas from the subsurface into the indoor air of
buildings is referred to as soil vapor intrusion. A sub slab depressurization system (systems that
ventilate/remove the air beneath the building) has been installed in the on-site building to prevent the



2/8/2018 Environmental Remediation Databases

https://www.dec.ny.gov/cfmx/extapps/derexternal/haz/details.cfm?ProgNo=V00293 3/3

indoor air quality from being affected by the contamination in soil vapor beneath the building.
Sampling indicates soil vapor intrusion is not a concern for off-site buildings.

For more Information: E-mail Us
Refine Current Search

mailto:derweb@dec.ny.gov
javascript:document.RefineSearch.submit();


2/8/2018 Environmental Remediation Databases

https://www.dec.ny.gov/cfmx/extapps/derexternal/haz/details.cfm?ProgNo=V00444 1/2

Environmental Remediation Databases Details

Site Record
Administrative Information
Site Name: Beacon Salvage Property
Site Code: V00444
Program: Voluntary Cleanup Program
Classification: N *
EPA ID Number:

Location
DEC Region: 3
Address: Red Flynn Drive
City:Beacon    Zip: 12508-
County:Dutchess
Latitude: 41.50846007
Longitude: -73.98644763
Site Type:
Estimated Size: 4.2 Acres

Site Owner(s) and Operator(s)
Current Owner Name: SCENIC HUDSON LAND TRUST, INC.
Current Owner(s) Address: 9 VASSAR STREET 
                                               POUGHKEEPSIE,NY, 12601

Site Description
This site along with Site #V0096 Ferry Road Waterfront Site have been combined into BCP Site
#C314112 Long Dock Beacon Site.

Site Environmental Assessment
Site transitioned into BCP. See Long Dock Beacon Site, Site No. 314112.

* Class N Sites: "DEC offers this information with the caution that the amount of information provided
for Class N sites is highly variable, not necessarily based on any DEC investigation, sometimes of

http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/8663.html
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unknown origin, and sometimes is many years old. Due to the preliminary nature of this information,
significant conclusions or decisions should not be based solely upon this summary."

For more Information: E-mail Us
Refine Current Search

mailto:derweb@dec.ny.gov
javascript:document.RefineSearch.submit();
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Environmental Remediation Databases Details

Site Record
Administrative Information
Site Name: Beacon City Landfill (Inactive)
Site Code: 314024
Program: State Superfund Program
Classification: N *
EPA ID Number:

Location
DEC Region: 3
Address: Municipal Park adjacent to Railroad Station
City:Beacon    Zip: 12508
County:Dutchess
Latitude: 41.508097033
Longitude: -73.986434406
Site Type:
Estimated Size: 5 Acres

Site Owner(s) and Operator(s)
Current Owner Name: CITY OF BEACON
Current Owner(s) Address: 1 MUNICIPAL PLAZA, SUITE 1 
                                               BEACON,NY, 12508
Owner(s) during disposal: CITY OF BEACON
Current On-Site Operator: CITY OF BEACON
Stated Operator(s) Address: 1 MUNICIPAL PLAZA, SUITE 1 
                                                BEACON,NY 12508
Current On-Site Operator: City of Beacon
Stated Operator(s) Address: 427 Main Street 
                                                Beacon,NY 12508

Site Description
This site received municipal, commercial and industrial wastes including wastes from a local dye
works. The site has four feet of soil and vegetative cover over a plastic liner. Groundwater discharges
to the Hudson River. A Phase I Investigation has been completed. A Phase II Investigation, completed
in March of 1991, found no evidence of hazardous waste disposal. Analysis of surface water samples
collected from the adjacent Hudson River, revealed no contamination attributable to the former land-

http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/8663.html
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fill. The site is currently used as a public park and is located just north of the Beacon Metro Train
station. The site will be referred to the Division of Solid Waste for their continued oversight.

Site Environmental Assessment
There is no evidence of leachate at the site. There is no evidence of surface water contamination
attributable to the landfill. No environmental problems exist that can be associated with the disposalof
hazardous waste. The site does not qualify for addition to the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste
Disposal Sites

* Class N Sites: "DEC offers this information with the caution that the amount of information provided
for Class N sites is highly variable, not necessarily based on any DEC investigation, sometimes of
unknown origin, and sometimes is many years old. Due to the preliminary nature of this information,
significant conclusions or decisions should not be based solely upon this summary."

For more Information: E-mail Us
Refine Current Search

mailto:derweb@dec.ny.gov
javascript:document.RefineSearch.submit();
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